
  

  
 
 

NOTICE OF DEFAULT 

October 29, 2021 

Via: Express Courier 
Via Email:  

St. John’s Sports and Entertainment Limited 
50 New Gower Street 
St. John’s, NL A1C 1J3 
 
Attention:  

Re: Lease Agreement between St. John’s Sports and Entertainment Ltd. (the 
“Landlord”) and Deacon Sports & Entertainment Limited ("DSE") dated August 24, 
2021 (the “Lease”) 

Pursuant to Article 18.01 of the Lease, DSE hereby notifies the Landlord that it is in default of its 
obligations under the Lease.  

The particulars of default under the Lease by the Landlord are as follows: 

1. By correspondence dated October 27, 2021, the Landlord unilaterally declared a breach 
of the Safe Workplace Agreement and decided to “suspend” all rights and privileges 
under the Lease: 

(a) There was no breach of the Safe Workplace Agreement, which is incorporated in 
the Lease at Article 15.03. At the time of the “suspension”, no investigation had 
occurred to determine any such breach had occurred.  

(b) In any event, there is no provision for the Landlord to “suspend” the operation of 
the Lease, and therefore the Landlord evicted DSE from the premises without 
legal justification contrary to, inter alia, Article 15.04 of the Lease. 

(c) The “suspension” included all DSE employees, notwithstanding the grand 
majority of those employees are not party to any alleged breach of the Safe 
Workplace Agreement.  

(d) The Landlord breached Section 4 of the Safe Workplace Agreement by assuming 
guilt. In reliance of that presumed guilt, the Landlord issued a “suspension” 
without any semblance of natural justice or other legal justification under the 
Lease (emphasis added):  

Rights of the Respondent 

It is agreed that all employees have the right to natural 
justice, even when they have been accused of 
harassment, bullying or discrimination. Therefore the 
following applies to all respondents:  
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Respondents shall be considered innocent of 
wrong-doing until such time that evidence proves 
otherwise.  

The Respondent(s) will be provided with sufficient 
details of the allegations, in writing, to formulate an 
appropriate response to the allegations and give 
their version of events and includes making 
submissions to the Investigation Committee.  

The Respondent(s) will have the right to 
representation.  

2. The Landlord’s October 27, 2021, correspondence further stated that  
had been appointed to complete a “formal investigation” pursuant to the Safe Workplace 
Agreement, which is in contravention of Section 3 of the Safe Workplace Agreement: 

(a) Section 3(iv) of the of Safe Workplace Agreement states that any formal 
investigation is to occur by way of an “Investigation Committee”, not through a 
single investigator.  

3. Contrary to Section 4 of the Safe Workplace Agreement, the Landlord failed to provide 
DSE natural justice by:  

(a) Barring DSE from premises before any investigation had occurred; and 

(b) Tainting the entire process with bias as  
having made, or otherwise having been involved in, the decision to bar DSE from 
the premises.  

The foregoing constitute significant breaches of the Lease. Pursuant to Articles 15.04(f) and 
17.02(b) of the Lease, SJSEL is required to indemnify and save DSE harmless against all 
damages and costs arising out of or occurring as a result of any breach.  

As a result of the Landlord’s breach of the Lease, DSE’s interest in and rights under the Lease 
are materially, adversely affected to the extent that it is unable to conduct its business on the 
premises, and therefore, pursuant to Article 18.01 of the Lease, barring correction of the above 
described defaults by the Landlord, DSE shall be entitled to terminate the Lease twenty (20) 
days after receipt of this notice.  

 

 




